1	[Accept and Expend Resolution for Federal Funds.]			
2				
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment (SF Environment) to accept			
4	and expend funds from the United States Department of Energy's Office of Energy			
5	Efficiency and Renewable Energy Vehicle Technologies Program in the amount of			
6	\$60,000 to support San Francisco's Clean Cities Coalition Program and its work related			
7	to reducing petroleum use and improving air quality in the City and County of San			
8	Francisco.			
9				
10	WHEREAS, The United States Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency and			
11	Renewable Energy Vehicle Technologies Clean Cities Coalition Program has approved the			
12	appointment of SF Environment's Clean Vehicles Program Manager to the position of San			
13	Francisco Clean Cities Coordinator; and			
14	WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency and			
15	Renewable Energy Vehicle Technologies provides annual supplemental funding to cover			
16	activities of the San Francisco Clean Cities Coalition Coordinator; and			
17	WHEREAS, The goals and objectives of U.S. Department of Energy's Clean Cities			
18	Coalition Program are aligned with the goals and objectives of the City and County of San			
19	Francisco related to improving air quality, reducing petroleum usage and reducing global			
20	warming emissions; and			
21	WHEREAS, Funds from the U.S. Department of Energy's Clean Cities Coalition			
22	Program support the Clean Air Program's ongoing efforts to implement the City's			
23	Environmental Codes related to air quality and emissions reductions; and			
24				
25				

1	WHEREAS, These efforts include activities such as promoting alternative fuel vehicles			
2	facilitating the use of alternative fuels to displace petroleum, and providing outreach and			
3	education to local fleet operators; and			
4	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$5,455; and			
5	WHEREAS, This grant does not require an ASO amendment; now, therefore, be it			
6	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the			
7	Department of the Environment to accept and expend \$60,000 from the U.S. Department of			
8	Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Vehicle Technologies Clean			
9	Cities Coalition Program to perform work related to improving air quality, reducing petroleum			
10	usage and reducing global warming emissions in the City and County of San Francisco.			
11				
12	Recommended:	Approved:		
13		Mayor		
14 15	Department Head	Approved:		
16		Controller		
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				